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many States, at least in my State of Assam? Will Government inquire into it?

Dr. Sushila Nay&r: I am not aware which rural water supply scheme has failed If the hon. Member has any information, I will be glad to have H from her.

Shri Sham Lai Saraf: The hon.
Minister said that a number of schemes were held over for want of funds.
Now that funds have been placed at the disposal of the Government will these schemes be taken up in hand in the coming two years?

Dr. Sushila Nayar: Every scheme which is technically sound and for which materials can be made available is being taken in hand for execution.
So far about 16,000 villages have been supplied with pipewater supply. It is a small thing but it is a step in the right direction. I may say that one of the biggest bottlenecks at the pre sent moment is the supply of small size, 3”—*” diameter pipes and there are firms which manufacture these pipes and which have orders booked for many years to come. . . .

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Minister gives replies in such details that they provoke Members to put more supplementaries. Every time a supplemen tary is answered, a forger number of Members stand up and she gives more and more details. She should confine only to the question asked.

Shri N. R. Laskar: May I know whether there is any State where the water supply scheme was a success till now?

Dr. Sushila Nayar: To the best of my knowledge it is a success every where it hagr been taken up.
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Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a con siderable percentage of irrigational potential created every year remains unutilised involving a huge wastage of national resources; and

(b) if so, what steps Government have taken towards the improvement of situation?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Irrigation an^ Power (Shri S. A. Mehdi): (a) and (b). A state ment is i:ild on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) To ’make a correct assessment of utilisation of irrigation potential, the potential created in one year should be compared with the utilisa tion of the year following. In other words the potential of 12.81 million acres created up to the end of March, 1962 should be compared with the uti lisation of 10.60 million acres up to March, 1963, leaving a lag of 2.21
million acres. On this basis, more than 82 per cent, of the potential created has been utilised.

(b) Some time lag between the creation of potential and its utilisa tion is unavoidable. A number of steps have been taken by the Govern ment to improve further the utilisa tion. Some of these are:

(1) Most of the States have enacted legislation assuming powers to take up the construction of field channels at the cost of beneficiaries in the event of their failing to do so.

(2) Concessional water xetes in the initial period of development have been allowed to the cultivators by several State Governments.

(3) The State Governments have been advised to provide loans from
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*Block’ funds to the beneficiaries to enable them to construct field chan nels. In case of default, the ‘Block’ funds are to be 'made available to the Panchayats for taking up these works.

Shri Hem Barna: When the Third
Plan is stepping into its third year, is it not odd to be told that more than three million acres of the irrigation potential created still remains unuti lised and if so may I know the extent to which defective irrigation planning is responsible for this sordid state of affairs?

Shri S. A. Medhi: I do not think that planning is responsible for this. The potential created in March 1962 was about 12.81 million acres and the uti lisation upto March 1963 is about
10.60 million acres which leaves out only 2.21 million acres. That means utilisation of more than 80 per cent.

Mr. Speaker: If it has all been ftated in the statement, why should he repeat it?

Shri Hem Barna: Is it not a fact that in a meeting between the Plan ning Commission and the concerned Ministries it was suggested that the solution to this massive problem lies in correlation of agricultural program mes with irrigation projects and In having small and medium irrigation projects and if so may I know what steps Government have taken to im plement the recommendations of the Planning Commission?

Shri S. A. Medhi: These suggestions have been sent to the States for im plementation.

Shri Hem Barna: He is trying to whitewash the whole thing by saying that they have been forwarded to the States for implementation. My ques tion is how flar this Government has been able to bring the States into a working frame of mind, into a frame of mind for implementing things and not simply receiving them?

Mr. Speaker: He is going into a hypothetical atmosphere.

The Minister of Supply (Shri Hath!);
The suggestions that the Planning Commission made were brought to the notice of the various States in various seminars on irrigation and power projects. In consequence of these suggestions, project committees have been formed for different pro jects. These project committees con sist of the Collector, the representa tives of the Agricultural Department the representatives of the Irrigation Department and of the panchayats.
They are charged with the work of seeing that the water is being utilised
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Shri D. N. Tiwary: May I know whether the Government is aware that the main difficulty in utilising the irrigation power potential is the wrong or defective construction o f channels that take the water to the fields?

Shri S. A. Mebdi: Previously it was decided that water channels should be made to carry water up to five cusecs.
Now, it has been extended to one cusec. After that, the field channels have to be constructed by the culti vators and they have to be taken up by the State Governments. We fire taking every step to make them realise that.

Shri D. N. Tiwary: My question was whether the Government is aware o f the fact that the main difficulty is with the channeis which are defective.

Shri S. A. Mehdl: The Government is aware, and steps have been taken to see that these channels are taken up. The States have been asked to take the help of panchayat and blocks to implement these schemes. The States have taken this up, and they have been asked to give certain con cessions by way of grant and subsidies to encourage the growth of these channels.

Shri Lahri Singh: May I know whether it is under consideration of the Government to curtail the lengthy process of acquiring land for the con struction of water courses so that the cultivators may utilise the water in proper time?

Shri Hathi: This is a question for the various project committees, and representatives of thet Agricultural Department and the Collector form part of these committees, for the uti lisation of power. So Aar as the main channels are concerned, that is under consideration.

Shri Snbodh Hansda: It has been stated that there is some time-lag between the creation of the potential and the utilisation of water. May I know what was the time-lag in the case of the Damodar Valley Corpora tion, what are the reasons for the time-lag in spite of the fact that attempts have been made to utilise the created potential and may I know what steps are the Government tak ing in this matter?

Shri Hathi: The question of utilisa tion of the Damodar Valley Project standa on a different footing. There was a dispute between the West Bengal Government and the Damodar Valley Corporation itself about the utilisation of the water, the charges, etc. The channels were being main tained by the Damodar Valley Corpo ration while they lay within the juris diction of the West Bengal Govern ment. Now, the West Bengal Gov ernment have taken over the main tenance of the channels.

Shri Himmatsinhji: I want to know whether the Government would con sider the extension of the Rajasthan Canal to Kandla and Kutch?

Shri Hath!: That does net arise from this.
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Shri M. L. Dwivedi: It is definitely mentioned in the newspapers that a Committee has been appointed to examine what is the potential which is being utilised. His reply is quite-different.

Shri HathS: I said that 80 per cent of the potential created is being uti lised at present.

Mr. Speaker: In the statement, it was 82.

Shri Hathi: 80 or 82.

Shri S. C. Samanta: is it not a fact that in some States concessional water-rates are being charged from culti vators though the field channels have not reached their land and no water has been supplied?

Shri S. A. Mehdi: It is a fact, as I said, that at the field level, that is, at the cultivator level, there is some shortage of construction of these chan nels, and that is not only due to the lack of potential created, but due to*
the work that has to be done by the cultivators and expedited by the State
Government.

Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah: May I know whether apart from the con struction o f channels, the main diffi culty in the full utilisation of irriga tion potential is the increase in the land tax, water tax and other allied things; if so, do Government propose to appoint a committee to go into all these questions and submit a compre hensive report?

Shri S. A. Mehdi: There is no point in appointing a committee.

Shri Thimmala Rao: He was pleased to state that in 1962 the potential was
12.63 million acres, and that in 1963 the actual utilisation was 10.63 mil lion acres. Is it for that year only, Or the cumulative potential created up to 1962 over a period of years?
Also, was the utilisation over a period of years or just for that particular year?

Shri S. A. Mehdi: 1 said up to( in respect of both potential created und utilisation.

Shri Thimmala Rao: For how many previous years was it?

Shri S. A. Mehdi: Since the begin ning of the projects.

Shrimati Rena Chakr&vartty: Is it a fact that in some of multi-purpose projects like DVCt actually water is not available either in the tertiaries or in the field channels during the period before the monsoon sets in, and that there is an excess of water when the ’monsoon sets in? Has any review been undertaken of this matter?

Shri S. A. Mehdi: We have not made any review of this kind.
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Mr. Speaker: Order, order. I said yesterday also that inferences, impu tations, innuendoes, etc., should not be brought into questions. Questions should be straight to elicit informa tion.
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Shri Jashvant Mehta: May I know when the latest assessment was made in this matter, find whether it has come to the notice of Government that after the construction of the main dam, for three or four years the main canals were not taken in hand in the different States?

Shri S. A. Mehdi: As far as Rihand is concerned, the main canal and other channels were constructed sis they were scheduled. There wa* no ques tion of three or four years. They were constructed according to the time schedule.
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Shri S. A. Mehdi: It is rather diffi cult to go into individual projects in considering the potential of the coun try.
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